## TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 1185

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AMENDING SECTION 13-144 OF THE *FREDERICK MUNICIPAL CODE*, ADDING PROVISIONS FOR A FEE FOR READING ELECTRIC METERS WHEN CUSTOMER OPTS OUT OF THE AMI SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Town is implementing an Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system for selected areas of Town; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of providing residents with a choice not to have this system and allowing them to opt out of that service which will require a Town employee to physically read that meter.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** 13-144 of the *Frederick Municipal Code* is hereby amended with the addition of sub-paragraph (7) which will read as follows:

(7) Charge for physically reading electric meters when the customer opts out of having his/her electric meter read remotely: as set by the fee schedule adopted by resolution.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by law.

Section 3. Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance. The Town Board hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more parts, sections, subsections, sentence, clauses or phrases are declared invalid.

Section 4. Repealer. All ordinances or resolutions and motions of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Frederick or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby superseded and repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance, resolution or motion, nor revive any ordinance, resolution or motion thereby.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ATTEST: **OF FREDERICK** Meghan C. Martinez, Town Cl Mayo